

GAHC010027912015



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7688/2015**

SABITA TAMULI  
W/O- PRANJAL KUMAR MENA, R/O- 9TH BYE LANE, DR. ZAKIR HUSSAIN  
ROAD, PUB-SORUMOTORIA, DISPUR, KAMRUP M, ASSAM- 781036.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPTT. OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SECRETARIAT BUILDING  
FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY- 6.

4:THE COMMISSIONER  
INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE DEPTT.  
UDYOG BHAWAN  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GHY- 21.

5:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR  
ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.  
R.G. BARUAH ROAD  
GHY- 24.

6:ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
R.G.BARUAH ROAD  
GUWAHATI-2

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. B. D. Konwar, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. J. K. Goswami, Standing Counsel

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.01.2024**

1. The matter upon being heard and taking into account the submission of Mr. J. K. Goswami, the learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the AIDC to the effect that the proposals for consideration of the representation submitted by the Petitioner have been lying before the Industries & Commerce Department as well as before the Finance Department, this Court deems it to be in the interest of justice to take note of the stand of the said Departments.
2. Taking into account that the Industries & Commerce Department is already a party to the instant proceedings however the Finance Department of the Government of Assam is not a party to the proceedings, this Court deems it proper to implead the Commissioner and Secretary to the Government of Assam, Finance Department having his Office at Dispur, Guwahati, 781006 as the Respondent No.7 to the instant proceedings.
3. Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel of the Finance Department who is present in the Court has duly accepted notice on behalf of the newly impleaded Respondent No.7.

4. The learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps for serving the copy of the writ petition along with all other pleadings which have been filed in the instant proceedings to Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the Finance Department by tomorrow i.e. 05.01.2024.

5. The learned counsel for the Petitioner is further directed to file an amended Memo of Parties before the Registry of this Court by 05.01.2024 and on the basis of the said Memo of Parties and the order passed herein, the Registry is directed to make necessary changes in the Cause Title as well as update the same in the CIS.

6. This Court fixes the matter again on 13.02.2024 in the column of "top of the list" showing it as part-heard and on the said date, Mr. B. Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel for the Finance Department as well as Mr. A. Kalita, the learned Standing Counsel for the Industries & Commerce Department shall apprise this Court as regards the status of the proposals (if any) submitted by the AIDC to the said Departments.

7. The Registry shall indicate the names of Mr. B. Gogoi as the Standing Counsel for the Finance Department and Mr. A. Kalita, as the Standing Counsel for the Industries & Commerce Department in the Cause List.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**