

GAHC010027912015



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7688/2015

SABITA TAMULI
W/O- PRANJAL KUMAR MENA, R/O- 9TH BYE LANE, DR. ZAKIR HUSSAIN
ROAD, PUB-SORUMOTORIA, DISPUR, KAMRUP M, ASSAM- 781036.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECRETARIAT BUILDING
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

4:THE COMMISSIONER
INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE DEPTT.
UDYOG BHAWAN
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GHY- 21.

5:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.
R.G. BARUAH ROAD
GHY- 24.

6:ASSAM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN
R.G.BARUAH ROAD
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.M P SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.S N SARMAR-4 and 5

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

13.02.2024

Mr. A Kalita, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Industries and Commerce Department submitted that on 12.02.2024, a communication has been issued to the Managing Director of the AIDC for submission of certain information within three days from the date of the said letter so that the matter could be taken up by the Industries & Commerce Department at the earliest.

The said communication has been placed before this Court and the same is kept on record and marked with the letter 'Y'.

Mr. JK Goswami, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the AIDC submits that taking into account that a copy of the said document has also been served upon him by the learned counsel for the Industries and Commerce Department and he shall ask the Managing Director of the AIDC to forthwith comply with the directions so issued and within three/four days, the said information would be duly furnished to the Director (PE), Industries, Commerce and PE Department, Government of Assam.

Taking into account the above, this Court fixes the matter on 05.03.2024.

In the meantime, latest by 17.02.2024, the Managing Director AIDC is directed to ensure that the information which has been sought for by the communication dated 12.02.2024 by the Director of the Industries Commerce and PE Department is duly furnished so that the said aspect, thereafter, can be placed before the Finance Department, if need be.

In the meantime, both the Industries and Finance Department shall take due steps so that an update can be placed before the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant